

Record No. 090682 and 090683

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

**THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH
IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA**

AND

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH

Appellants,

v.

TRURO CHURCH ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Fairfax County

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE COMMONWEALTH
IN RESPONSE TO THE PETITIONS FOR APPEAL**

STEPHEN R. McCULLOUGH (41699)
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

WILLIAM E. THRO (42179)
Special Counsel
wthro@cnu.edu

April 28, 2009

MARTIN L. KENT
Chief Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2436
(804) 786-1991 (facsimile)

*Counsel for
the Commonwealth of Virginia*

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REQUIRE VIRGINIA COURTS TO RESOLVE CHURCH PROPERTY DISPUTES BY DEFERRING TO CHURCH CANONS	5
A. The Constitution permits multiple methods of resolving church property disputes	5
B. This court has rejected the polity approach and embraced the neutral principles approach.....	10
C. Section 57-9 embodies the neutral principles approach	12
D. Application of trust principles in this area is exceptionally thorny.....	14
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF § 57-9 IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	15
III. SECTION 57-9 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	21
IV. THE APPLICATION OF § 57-9 TO THIS LITIGATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GOVERNMENTAL TAKING OF PRIVATE PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU Nebraska Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8 th Cir. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>)	16, 19
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	21
<i>Ames v. Town of Painter</i> , 239 Va. 343, 389 S.E.2d 702 (1990).....	4
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3 rd Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Bowie v. Murphy</i> , 271 Va. 126, 624 S.E.2d 74 (2006).....	12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21, 22, 23
<i>City Council of Emporia v. Newsome</i> , 226 Va. 518, 311 S.E.2d 761 (1984).....	4
<i>City of Newport News v. Elizabeth City County</i> , 189 Va. 825, 55 S.E.2d 56 (1949).....	4, 5
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	20
<i>Employment Div., Oregon Dep't of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	18, 21, 22

<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	15
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	18
<i>Habel v. Indus. Dev. Auth.</i> , 241 Va. 96, 400 S.E.2d 516 (1991).....	7
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	14, 17, 19
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	16
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005).....	8
<i>Jae-Woo Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church</i> , 262 Va. 604, 553 S.E.2d 511 (2001).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 40 Va. App. 605, 580 S.E.2d 486 (2003)	5
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 17, 19, 21
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport School Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	24
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trs. of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	15, 19

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	16
<i>Mandell v. Haddon</i> , 202 Va. 979, 121 S.E.2d 516 (1961).....	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	18
<i>Maryland & Va. Churches v. Sharpsburg Church</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	6, 8
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).	18
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	15, 20
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Co. Pub. Schs.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Norfolk Presbytery v. Bollinger</i> , 214 Va. 500, 201 S.E.2d 752 (1974).....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Parker v. Warren</i> , 273 Va. 20, 639 S.E.2d 179 (2007).....	5
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	5, 8
<i>Presbytery of Beaver-Butler of United Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Middlesex Presbyterian Church</i> , 489 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1985).....	9, 10
<i>Reid v. Gholson</i> , 229 Va. 179, 327 S.E.2d 107 (1985).....	7
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	4
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	12

<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10 th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7 th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2431 (2008)	22, 23
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1 st Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	16
<i>Virginia College Bldg. Auth. v. Lynn</i> , 260 Va. 608, 538 S.E.2d 682 (2000).....	7
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	20
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	6, 7, 9
<i>World Wide Street Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 336 (5 th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	16, 20
STATUTES	
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 57-9	passim
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 57-9(A)	1, 2
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 55-544.01	14
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 55-544.03	14
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 55-544.05(B).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I (Establishment Clause)	7

U.S. CONST. amend. I (Free Exercise Clause)9, 21
Va. Const. art. I, § 168
